

21-1058

To Be Argued By:
GEORGE D. TURNER

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 21-1058



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—v.—

AKAYED ULLAH,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAMIAN WILLIAMS,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

One St. Andrew's Plaza
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2200

GEORGE D. TURNER,
REBEKAH DONALESKI,
WON S. SHIN,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of Facts	2
A. The Government’s Case	2
1. Ullah’s Radicalization	3
2. Ullah’s Attack Planning	5
3. The Bombing	8
4. Ullah’s Post-Attack Statements	12
B. The Defense Case	12
C. The Verdict, Post-Trial Motions, and Sentencing.	12
 ARGUMENT:	
POINT I—The Evidence Was Sufficient and the Jury Was Properly Instructed on Count One	13
A. Relevant Facts	14
B. Applicable Law	17
1. 18 U.S.C. § 2339B	17
2. Sufficiency of the Evidence	18
3. Jury Instructions	19
C. Discussion	20

	PAGE
1. “Personnel”	20
2. “Service”	25
POINT II—The Conviction on Count Five Is Legally and Factually Sound	30
A. Relevant Facts	31
B. Applicable Law	33
1. 18 U.S.C. § 1992	33
2. Constructive Amendment	33
C. Discussion	35
1. The Evidence Was Sufficient to Support the Jury’s Verdict on Count Five	35
2. The Indictment Was Not Constructively Amended	38
3. The District Court Properly Instructed the Jury on Count Five	40
4. The Sentencing Enhancement in Section 1992(b)(1) Applies to Both Subsections of the Statute Under Which Ullah Was Convicted	43
POINT III—The Section 924(c) Conviction on Count Six Is Valid	45

	PAGE
A. Relevant Facts	46
B. Applicable Law	47
1. 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	47
2. Multiplicity and Double Jeopardy	49
C. Discussion	50
1. Count Three Qualifies as a Crime of Violence	50
2. Count Five Qualifies as a Crime of Violence	54
3. An Attempt to Commit the Offenses Charged in Counts Three and Five Qualifies as a Crime of Violence	56
4. Count Six Is Not Multiplicitous with Counts Three and Five	58
POINT IV—Ullah’s Sentence Was Procedurally and Substantively Reasonable	62
A. Relevant Facts	63
B. Applicable Law	65
C. Discussion	66
1. The Sentence Was Procedurally Reasonable	66

	PAGE
a. The Terrorism Enhancement Applies	66
b. Ullah Was Not Entitled to a Reduction for Acceptance of Responsibility	70
c. The District Court’s Factual Findings Were Not Clearly Erroneous	73
2. The Sentence Was Substantively Reasonable	75
CONCLUSION	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981).	49
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).	55
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).	44
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985).	50
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).	53

	PAGE
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	26, 29, 33
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	18
<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983).....	60
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	48
<i>Savoca v. United States</i> , — F.4th —, 2021 WL 6131165 (2d Cir. 2021)...	56
<i>United States v. Agrawal</i> , 726 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2013)	35
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	44
<i>United States v. Assi</i> , 748 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1984)	42
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 903 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2018)	46
<i>United States v. Basciano</i> , 599 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2010)	50
<i>United States v. Bastian</i> , 770 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2014)	40
<i>United States v. Bout</i> , 731 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2013)	50
<i>United States v. Broxmeyer</i> , 699 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2012)	65

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Caesar</i> , 10 F.4th 66 (2d Cir. 2021)	67
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 880 F.2d 1550 (2d Cir. 1989)	19
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008)	65, 66
<i>United States v. Chacko</i> , 169 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 1999)	49
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Cromitie</i> , 2011 WL 2693293 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	70
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	65
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 446 F. App'x 344 (2d Cir. 2011)	71
<i>United States v. D'Amelio</i> , 683 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2012)	34, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Daugerdas</i> , 837 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2016)	34
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dove</i> , 884 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2018)	33
<i>United States v. Dove</i> , 916 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1990)	42

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Eldridge</i> , 2 F.4th 27 (2d Cir. 2021)	56
<i>United States v. Espaillet</i> , 380 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)	75
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 578 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Heimann</i> , 705 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1983)	34
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 890 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2018)	48, 52, 53, 55
<i>United States v. Jama</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Va. 2016)	22, 27
<i>United States v. Kadir</i> , 718 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013)	77
<i>United States v. Khalil</i> , 214 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000)	60
<i>United States v. Kozeny</i> , 667 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Legros</i> , 529 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2008)	65
<i>United States v. Mathews</i> , 36 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 1994)	61, 62

	PAGE
<i>United States v. McCourty</i> , 562 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2009)	35
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 995 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2021)	56, 57, 58, 59
<i>United States v. Meskini</i> , 319 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003)	67
<i>United States v. Mohammed</i> , 27 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1994)	49, 59
<i>United States v. Mumuni</i> , 946 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2019)	66
<i>United States v. Nouri</i> , 711 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)	71
<i>United States v. Paredes-Batista</i> , 140 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 1998)	70, 71
<i>United States v. Persico</i> , 645 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 554 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2009)	66
<i>United States v. Prawl</i> , 168 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 1999)	42
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 2015 WL 9450598 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	26
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96686 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) . .	61

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007)	34
<i>United States v. Sabhnani</i> , 599 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 261 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2001)	60, 61
<i>United States v. Salmonese</i> , 352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003)	34
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 990 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2021)	54
<i>United States v. Sewell</i> , 252 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 2001)	70
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)	67
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 893 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2018)	28, 69
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2882 (2021)	57
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D. Mass. 2016)	53
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	72
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Vilar</i> , 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013)	34

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Volpe</i> , 224 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000)	69
<i>United States v. Waite</i> , 12 F.4th 204 (2d Cir. 2021)	57
<i>United States v. White</i> , 552 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2009)	19
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
 <i>Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 844	2, 51, 61, 62
18 U.S.C. § 924	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1992	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2332a	2, 60
18 U.S.C. § 2332f	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2339A	14, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553	64
U.S.S.G. § 2M6.1	69
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.4	63, 66, 67, 68
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1	63, 70, 71
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182	59
